2025: -0% to 0%

Mandria:

2025: -0% to 0%

Peyia:

2025: -0% to 5%

Mandria:

2025: -5% to 10%

The estimated fair value in both Mandria and Peyia
would increase/(decrease) if:

a)   Building density increases,
resulting in a higher unit value per
sq m

b)   Residential demands increase,
resulting to higher land values

c)   Obtaining planning permission

In general, for land plots, the inter-relationship
between the key inputs-such as unit land values,
development potential, planning prospects, and
market demand-means that changes in any of
these assumptions can directly influence the
others and result in a significantly different fair
value measurement.

Sensitivity of fair value measurement to change in unobservable inputs
Given the uncertainties in the market, any changes in unobservable inputs may lead to measurement with
significantly higher or lower fair value. A variation of the annual estimated fair value per square meter would affect
the fair value of investment properties per square meter as follows:

 Change in Impact on fair value
Assumption 30 June 2025 31 December 2023

Annual estimated asking
price

 Increase Decrease Increase (Decrease)

per square meter % €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000
-   Property in Greece 10% 993 (993) 2,238 (2,238)
-   Property in Croatia 10% 2,275 (2,275) 2,289 (2,289)
-   Property in Cyprus 10% 1,088 (1,088) 552 (552)

16.   EQUITY-ACCOUNTED INVESTMENTS
 DCI H2

30 June 2025
DCI H2

31 December
2023

Note €'000 €'000
30 June 2025
At beginning of period 42,694 42,694
Share of loss, net of tax (15,094) (12,923)
Disposal of Associate (27,600) -
Reversal of impairment loss - 12,923
At end of period/ year end  - 42,694
DCI Holdings Two Limited ("DCI H2")
Since 31 December 2020, the Company's holding of 47.9% in DCI H2 (owner of Aristo Developers Ltd, 'Aristo'),
has been classified as an associate. An impairment loss was recognised in 2016, based on an agreement to
dispose of the entire 49.75% shareholding in DCI H2 then owned, for the amount of €45 million. The Group
subsequently disposed of 1.82% and as a result the Company's investment in DCI H2 reduced to 47.9% at a
value of €42.7 million, which the Group estimated to be the recoverable amount as at the end of the reporting